RESOLUTION 2018 - 264

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ROCK SALT AND LIQUID DEICING AGENT UNDER THE STAFFORD TOWNSHIP COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM CONTRACT ID #33-OCCP-2018-004

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat is a member of the Ocean County Cooperative Pricing System, Stafford Township Cooperative Pricing System; and

WHEREAS, the Township has participated in the Co-op bidding process for the furnishing and delivery of rock salt, pre-treated rock salt and liquid deicing agent; and

WHEREAS, Stafford Township, as the lead agency in the Ocean County Cooperative Pricing System, has awarded an open ended contract, and shall be in effect for twenty-four (24) months, from July 22, 2018 – July 21, 2020, for the furnishing of Rock Salt and Deicing Agent to the following:

Rock Salt Delivered:

Atlantic Salt, Inc., Principle Office: 143 Middle Street, Suite 210, Lowell MA, 01852; \$53.25/ton

Rock Salt Picked-up:

The Detroit Salt Company, LLC. Principle Office: 12841 Sanders Street, Detroit MI, 48217; \$52.00/ton

Pre-treated Rock Salt Delivered:

The Detroit Salt Company, LLC. Principle Office: 12841 Sanders Street, Detroit MI, 48217; \$67.01/ton

Pre-treated Rock Salt Picked-up:

The Detroit Salt Company, LLC. Principle Office: 12841 Sanders Street, Detroit MI, 48217; \$65.01/ton

Liquid Deicing Agent:

Chemical Equipment Labs of De, Inc., Principle Office: 3920 A providence Road, Newtown Square, PA 19073; \$1.56/gallon

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, State of New Jersey that the Township of Barnegat is hereby authorized to purchase rock salt, and liquid deicing solution through the above listed agents effective July 22, 2018 – July 21, 2020.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the funds, in an amount not to exceed \$65,000.00 annually, are hereby appropriated in the following line item appropriation(s), and is hereby certified by the Certified Municipal Finance Officer as of the adoption of this resolution.

Line Item: _____

Line Item: _____

Thomas Lombarski, CFO

Line Item: _____

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, on the 7th day of August, 2018.

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk